
Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI 

ACISS Investigative 05-1776/148 

Report Date: 12/02/2005 

Primary Information 

Description TERESA MARIE HALBACH: Photography and collection of quarry items

Dissemination Code: Agency 
Reporting LEO: Powell, Robert C (Eau Claire Arson DCI/Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI) 

Approval Status Approved

Approved Date: 12/05/2005 

Approved By Kelly, Carolyn S (Madison Arson DCI) 

Record StatusInformation 
Record Origination Operator 

Record Origination Date 

Last Update Operator

| Last Update Date

Powell, Robert C (DCI Eau Claire Field Office/Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI) 

12/02/2005 14:56 

Kelly, Carolyn S (Wis consin Statewide Intelligence Center DCI) 

12/05/2005 10:26 

Reporting LEO 

Powell, Robert C (Eau Claire Arson DCI/ 
Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI) 

Date Supervisor Date 

Kelly, Carolyn S (Madison Arson DCI) 9/12/2016 

Narrative begins on the following page. 

knutsonal 09/12/2016 10:51 ACISS software licensad by Wisconsin Case Management Page 1 of 4 



05-1776/148 

TERESA MARIE HALBACH: Photography and collection of quarry items 

On November 9, 2005 at approximately 3:30 p.m., S/A Robert Powell assisted with the 

investigation of a missing person in the Manitowoc County's Town of Gibson. Upon 
arriving at incident command, /A Powell received the following assignment: 

During the week of October 3 1, 2005, authorities searched a quarry adjacent to Avery 
Auto Salvage. During the search, approximately 20 items were marked by searchers. 
The items consisted of ash piles, stone/rock piles, animal excrement piles, rifle cartridges, 
and personal items including a necklace and a small zippered pouch. The items were 
marked with small utility flags and a uniformed law enforcement officer stood by each 
item until the item was collected. 

S/A Powell was assigned to photograph and collect the items that were determmined to 
have evidentiary value. Once the items were collected, further analysis could proceed
within a controlled environment. Expected precipitation dictated the need for collection 
versus analysis at the scene. 

Assisting S/A Powell was S/A William Boswell, Oficer Daniel A. Feucht of the Grand 
Chute Police Department and Deputy Nick Sablich of the Calumet County Sherif's
Department. In addition, Daniel A. Feucht is a Forensic Criminalist and the Director of 
the Criminal Justice Division for the Fox Valley Technical College in Appleton, WI 

As each item was collected, Deputy Sablich documented the item utilizing the evidence 
collection and documentation protocol for the Calumet County Sheriff's Department. 
Deputy Sablich identified each location utilizing a global positioning system (GPS) unit.

S/A Powell photographed each items utilizing a 35 mm auto focus SLR camera with three
rolls of 24 exposed frames of 400 ISO color print film. 

S/A Powell's photographic logs are as follows:

PHOTO DATE: 11-09-05 ROLL NUMBER: 1 of 3 

NEG. NO. PHOTO DESCRIPTION 
Pornographic magazine (A) 
Pornographic magazine (A) 
Debris pile (B) 
Debris pile (B) 
Rock pile (C and D) 

Rock pile (C and D) 
Pornographic magazine (A) 

24 

22 

21 

20 

|19 
18 



Debris pile (B) 
Debris pile (C and D) 
Debris pile (C and D) 
Debris pile (B) 
Debris pile (B) 
Debris pile (B) post retrieval 
Debris pile (B) post retrieval 
Debris pile (B) post retrieval 

Zipperedpouch (E) 
Zippered pouch (E)_ 
Zippered pouch (E) 
Zippered pouch (E) 
Zippered pouch (E) 
Zippered pouch (E) 
Animal excrement (F) 
Animal excrement (F) 
Animal excrement (FD 
END OF ROLL 1 

17 

16 
15 

|14 
13 
12 
|11 
|10 

9 

PHOTO DATE: 11-10-05 ROLL NUMBER: 2 of3 

PHOTO DESCRIPTION 

Compact Disc (G) 
Compact Disc (G) 
Dirt/rock pile (H) 
Dirt/rock pile (H)_ 
Dirt/rock pile () 

Dirt/rock pile () 
Dirt/rock pile (H) post examination 
Dirt/rock pile () post examination 
Silver necklace()_
Silver necklace (J)_ 
Silver necklace (U) 
Silver necklace(J) 
Unknown substance (K)
Unknown substance (K)_ 
Animal excrement (L) 
Debris pile (M) 

Debris pile (N) 
Debris pile (M and N) 
Debris pile (N) 

| Debris pile (N) 

NEG. NO. 

24 

23 

20 

| 19 

| 18 

17 

16 
| 15 

14 
13 

| 12 

11 

10 

5 



Debris pile (N) 
Debris pile (M) post retrieval 
Debris pile (N) post retrieval 
Debris pile (M and N) post retrieval 
END OF ROLL 2 

2 

PHOTO DATE: 11-10-05 ROLL NUMBER: 3 of 3 

PHOTO DESCRIPTION 
Debris pile (O) 
Debris pile (O) 
Debris pile (O) 

Debris pile(O) post retrieval 
Debris pile (W) 

Debris pile (W) 
Debris pile (W) post retrieval 
.22 caliber bullets 

.22 caliber spent casings 
7.62 x 39 riflebullet 

Debris pile (1) 
Debris pile (1) 
Debris pile (1) post retrieval 
Debris pile (2) 
Debris pile (2) 
Debris pile (2) post retrieval 
Debris pile (3) 
Debris pile (3) 
Debris pile (3) post retrieval 

Knife and clothinglocated in trunk of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI 
Trunk area of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVE) WI registration 
Yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI registration 
Rifle and case in back seat of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVE) WI registration 
Rifle and case in back seat of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI registration 

NEG. NO. 

24 
23 

22 

21 
| 20 

19 
18 

| 17 

16 
15 

14 
13 
| 12 

10 

9 

8 

2 

END OF ROLL 3 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

