Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI ACISS Investigative 05-1776/148 Report Date: 12/02/2005

Primary Information	
Description:	TERESA MARIE HALBACH: Photography and collection of quarry items
Dissemination Code:	Agency
Reporting LEO:	Powell, Robert C (Eau Claire Arson DCI / Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI)
Approval Status:	Approved
Approved Date:	12/05/2005
Approved By:	Kelly, Carolyn S (Madison Arson DCI)

Record Status Information	
Record Origination Operator:	Powell, Robert C (DCI Eau Claire Field Office / Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI)
Record Origination Date:	12/02/2005 14:56
Last Update Operator:	Kelly, Carolyn S (Wisconsin Statewide Intelligence Center DCI)
Last Update Date:	12/05/2005 10:26

Reporting LEO	Date	Supervisor	Date
Powell, Robert C (Eau Claire Arson DCI / Wisconsin Department of Justice DCI)		Kelly, Carolyn S (Madison Arson DCI)	9/12/2016

Narrative begins on the following page.

05-1776/148

TERESA MARIE HALBACH: Photography and collection of quarry items

On November 9, 2005 at approximately 3:30 p.m., S/A Robert Powell assisted with the investigation of a missing person in the Manitowoc County's Town of Gibson. Upon arriving at incident command, S/A Powell received the following assignment:

During the week of October 31, 2005, authorities searched a quarry adjacent to Avery Auto Salvage. During the search, approximately 20 items were marked by searchers. The items consisted of ash piles, stone/rock piles, animal excrement piles, rifle cartridges, and personal items including a necklace and a small zippered pouch. The items were marked with small utility flags and a uniformed law enforcement officer stood by each item until the item was collected.

S/A Powell was assigned to photograph and collect the items that were determined to have evidentiary value. Once the items were collected, further analysis could proceed within a controlled environment. Expected precipitation dictated the need for collection versus analysis at the scene.

Assisting S/A Powell was S/A William Boswell, Officer Daniel A. Feucht of the Grand Chute Police Department and Deputy Nick Sablich of the Calumet County Sheriff's Department. In addition, Daniel A. Feucht is a Forensic Criminalist and the Director of the Criminal Justice Division for the Fox Valley Technical College in Appleton, WI.

As each item was collected, Deputy Sablich documented the item utilizing the evidence collection and documentation protocol for the Calumet County Sheriff's Department. Deputy Sablich identified each location utilizing a global positioning system (GPS) unit.

S/A Powell photographed each items utilizing a 35 mm auto focus SLR camera with three rolls of 24 exposed frames of 400 ISO color print film.

S/A Powell's photographic logs are as follows:

PHOTO DATE: 11-09-05	ROLL NUMBER: 1 o	f 3
----------------------	------------------	-----

NEG. NO.	PHOTO DESCRIPTION
24	Pornographic magazine (A)
23	Pornographic magazine (A)
22	Debris pile (B)
21	Debris pile (B)
20	Rock pile (C and D)
19	Rock pile (C and D)
18	Pornographic magazine (A)

17	Debris pile (B)
16	Debris pile (C and D)
15	Debris pile (C and D)
14	Debris pile (B)
13	Debris pile (B)
12	Debris pile (B) post retrieval
11	Debris pile (B) post retrieval
10	Debris pile (B) post retrieval
9	Zippered pouch (E)
8	Zippered pouch (E)
7	Zippered pouch (E)
6	Zippered pouch (E)
5	Zippered pouch (E)
4	Zippered pouch (E)
3	Animal excrement (F)
2	Animal excrement (F)
1	Animal excrement (F)
	END OF ROLL 1

PHOTO DATE: 11-10-05 ROLL NUMBER: 2 of 3

NEG. NO.	PHOTO DESCRIPTION
24	Compact Disc (G)
23	Compact Disc (G)
22	Dirt/rock pile (H)
21	Dirt/rock pile (H)
20	Dirt/rock pile (I)
19	Dirt/rock pile (I)
18	Dirt/rock pile (H) post examination
17	Dirt/rock pile (I) post examination
16	Silver necklace (J)
15	Silver necklace (J)
14	Silver necklace (J)
13	Silver necklace (J)
12	Unknown substance (K)
11	Unknown substance (K)
10	Animal excrement (L)
9	Debris pile (M)
8	Debris pile (N)
7	Debris pile (M and N)
6	Debris pile (N)
5	Debris pile (N)

4	Debris pile (N)
3	Debris pile (M) post retrieval
2	Debris pile (N) post retrieval
1	Debris pile (M and N) post retrieval
	END OF ROLL 2

PHOTO DATE: 11-10-05

ROLL NUMBER: 3 of 3

NEG. NO.	PHOTO DESCRIPTION
24	Debris pile (O)
23	Debris pile (O)
22	Debris pile (O)
21	Debris pile (O) post retrieval
20	Debris pile (W)
19	Debris pile (W)
18	Debris pile (W) post retrieval
17	.22 caliber bullets
16	.22 caliber spent casings
15	7.62 x 39 rifle bullet
14	Debris pile (1)
13	Debris pile (1)
12	Debris pile (1) post retrieval
11	Debris pile (2)
10	Debris pile (2)
9	Debris pile (2) post retrieval
8	Debris pile (3)
7	Debris pile (3)
6	Debris pile (3) post retrieval
5	Knife and clothing located in trunk of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI
4	Trunk area of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI registration
3	Yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI registration
2	Rifle and case in back seat of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI registration
1	Rifle and case in back seat of yellow Dodge Neon (343-JVF) WI registration
	END OF ROLL 3